West Midlands Police Freedom of Information

Please could you provide the following information in these tables below:

The total number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date:

2021
107,713

2022
95,218

2023
41,571

Total

The average monetary value of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

2021
£102.66

2022
£103.12

2023
£100.10

Total

The total monetary value of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

2021
£11,057,460

2022
£9,819,090

2023
£4,161,400

Total

The top five motoring offences resulting in Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNSs) being issued in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

in contravention of a Local
Traffic Order - automatic
camera device

in contravention of a Local
Traffic Order - automatic
camera device

2021 2022 2023
Offence 1 Exceed 30 mph speed limit in Exceed 30 mph speed limit in
contravention of a Local Traffic | contravention of a Local Traffic | Exceed a variable speed limit -
Order - manned equipment Order - manned equipment automatic camera device
Offence 2 Exceed a variable speed limit - | Exceed a variable speed limit - | Exceed 30 mph speed limit in
automatic camera device automatic camera device contravention of a Local Traffic
Order - manned equipment
Offence 3 Exceed a 30 mph speed limit Exceed a 30 mph speed limit Exceed a 30 mph speed limit in
in contravention of a Local in contravention of a Local contravention of a Local Traffic
Traffic Order - automatic Traffic Order - automatic Order - automatic camera
camera device camera device device
Offence 4 Exceed a 40 mph speed limit Exceed a 40 mph speed limit Exceed a 40 mph speed limit in

contravention of a Local Traffic
Order - automatic camera
device
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Offence 5

Exceed 40 mph speed limit in
contravention of a Local Traffic
Order - manned equipment

Exceed 40 mph speed limit in
contravention of a Local Traffic
Order - manned equipment

Exceed a temporary 50mph
speed restriction on a motorway
- automatic camera device
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