West Midlands Police Freedom of Information

Please could you provide the following information in these tables below:

• The total number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date:

	2021	2022	2023
Total	107,713	95,218	41,571

• The average monetary value of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

	2021	2022	2023
Total	£102.66	£103.12	£100.10

• The total monetary value of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued to motorists in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

	2021	2022	2023
Total	£11,057,460	£9,819,090	£4,161,400

• The top five motoring offences resulting in Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) being issued in your area in 2021, 2022 and 2023 to date

	2021	2022	2023
Offence 1	Exceed 30 mph speed limit in	Exceed 30 mph speed limit in	
	contravention of a Local Traffic	contravention of a Local Traffic	Exceed a variable speed limit -
	Order - manned equipment	Order - manned equipment	automatic camera device
Offence 2	Exceed a variable speed limit -	Exceed a variable speed limit -	Exceed 30 mph speed limit in
	automatic camera device	automatic camera device	contravention of a Local Traffic
			Order - manned equipment
Offence 3	Exceed a 30 mph speed limit	Exceed a 30 mph speed limit	Exceed a 30 mph speed limit in
	in contravention of a Local	in contravention of a Local	contravention of a Local Traffic
	Traffic Order - automatic	Traffic Order - automatic	Order - automatic camera
	camera device	camera device	device
Offence 4	Exceed a 40 mph speed limit	Exceed a 40 mph speed limit	Exceed a 40 mph speed limit in
	in contravention of a Local	in contravention of a Local	contravention of a Local Traffic
	Traffic Order - automatic	Traffic Order - automatic	Order - automatic camera
	camera device	camera device	device

26/06/2023 852A\_ATTACHMENT\_01

West Midlands Police Freedom of Information

Offence 5	Exceed 40 mph speed limit in	Exceed 40 mph speed limit in	Exceed a temporary 50mph
	contravention of a Local Traffic	contravention of a Local Traffic	speed restriction on a motorway
	Order - manned equipment	Order - manned equipment	- automatic camera device

26/06/2023 852A\_ATTACHMENT\_01